
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 837-5800 

GOVERNOR 

May 29, 1990 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 

Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 
RE: Application for non-standard location: Morris Well No. 1; 1190'FSL - 990' FEL (Unit 

P) 15-T27N-R10W, Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Bradfield: 

We may not process the subject application for a non-standard location until the required 
information or plat(s) checked below is submitted. 

D A plat must be submitted clearly showing the ownership of the offsetting leases. 

D A statement must be submitted that offset operators have been notified of the 
application by certified mail. 

D A plat must be submitted fully identifying the topography necessitating the non­
standard location. 

Kl Other: Please complete attached sheet. 

Sincerely, /' 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 



MERIDIAN OIL INC 

Well Name Morris #1 

Footage 1190' FSL; 990' FEL 

APPLICATION FOR NON-STANDARD LOCATION 

County San Juan State New Mexico Section 15 Township 27N Range 1QW 

Remarks 1) Meridian Oil Inc. 

2) Amoco Production Comoany 

3) Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 



May 25, 1990 

cm*-
/oo/ ~? 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 

Administrative Order NSL-* 

Dear Ms. Bradfield: 

Reference is made to your application dated May 3, 1990 for a non-standard Basin-Fruitland coal gas well 
location for your existing Morris Well No. 1 which was drilled in 1951 and completed in the Fulcher Kutz 
Pictured Cliffs Pool at a standard gas well location 1190 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the East 
line (Unit P) of Section 15, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

It is my understanding that the Pictured Cliffs zone will be properly plugged back and said well will be 
recompleted to the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, which pursuant to the Special Rules and Regulations for 
the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, is unorthodox. Further, 
the E/2 of said Section 15 shall be dedicated to the well forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of said Division Order No. R-8768, the above-
described unorthodox coal gas well location is hereby approved. 

Sincerely, 

William J. LeMay 
Director 

WJL/MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 





GAKREY CAHRUTIIERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW-MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE 
woo nio onA705 nofto 

AZJEC.NFW MEXICO 07410 
1505)334-0178 

Date : J^6LJ?£ 

Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: Proposed MC 
Proposed DHC 
Proposed NSL 
Proposed SWD 
Proposed WFX 
Proposed PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated_ 

for \.\™/imi/VI0J C/C //SC. A/C/CA* 
Operator Lease & Well No. 

nd my recommendations are as follows 
Unit, S-T-Ii 

c •:> 
e • 

co 

Yours t r u l y , CD 

CD 
CD 

•4 



OSL- mr 

May 24, 1990 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 

Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 

Administrative Order NSL-

Dear Ms. Bradfield: 

Reference is made to your application dated PT\0LL| ?) 1 9 9 0 f o r a non-standard Basin-Fruitland coal 
gas well location for your existing f i /"_> Well No. _J which was drilled in \ t ^ l \ and 

completed in the ^r_u\.oV\ b y X U - L A P i ' J at a standard QtgiQ j well location \ \ ^ p \ feet 

from the^r N \ \~\V\ line and ^ Q f A feeVrrom the f^Q^PtV line (Unit x ) of Section \ ^ , Township 

^ | ^ ) North, Range \(Q West, NMPM, r ^ [ \ v \ ^ l(\ f \County, New Mexico. 

It is my understanding that the^uHoVVludi i O I U I V N zone will be properly plugged back and said well 

will be recompleted to the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, which pursuant to the Special Rules and 

Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, is 

unorthodox. Further, of said Section i^S shall be dedicated to the well 

forming a standard 3 3 l i O -acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of said Division Order No. R-8768, the above-
described unorthodox coai gas well location is hereby approved. 

Sincerely, 

William J. LeMay 
Director 

WJL/MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



MERIDIAN ©DL 
May 3, 1990 

Ce r t i f i e d Mail 

Mr. William LeMay 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Morris #1 
1190'FSL, 990*FEL 
Section 15, T-27-N, R-10-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: C'c.,^-^- /oC^t~> 

This i s a request f o r administrative approval f o r a non-standard gas well 
location i n the Basin Fruitland Pool. 

Meridian O i l intends to plugback and recomplete the Morris #1 well from the 
Pictured C l i f f s pool to the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. The current 
location of t h i s well i s 1190'FSL, 990'FEL, Section 15, T-27-N, R-10-W, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. The well i s considered non-standard due to the 
NE-SW dedicated pattern established f o r the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. To 
comply with the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division rules, Meridian i s 
submitting the following f o r your approval of t h i s non-standard location: 

1. C-102 pl a t showing location of the w e l l ; 
2. Plat showing o f f s e t owners/operators; 
3. Affadavit of n o t i f i c a t i o n of o f f s e t owners/operators; 
4. Copy of Well Completion Log for o r i g i n a l completion. 

A copy of t h i s application i s being submitted to a l l offset 
owners/operators by c e r t i f i e d mail with a request that they furnish your 
Santa Fe o f f i c e with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to thi s 
o f f i c e . 

Sincerely yours, 

Peggy Bradfield 
encl. 

WAIVER 

hereby waives objection to Meridian O i l Inc.'s 
application f o r a non-standard location f o r t h e i r Morris #1 as proposed 
above. 
By: Date: 

xc: Amoco Production Company 
Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-327-0251 
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State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Deportment 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Sana Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
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MERIDIAN OIL INC 

Well Name Morris #1 

Footage 1190' FSL; 990' FEL 

APPLICATION FOR NON-STANDARD LOCATION 

County San Juan State New Mexico Section 15 Township 27N Range 10W 

Remarks 1) ̂ -Meridian O i l Inc. 

2) ̂\Amo>co Production Company 

3) Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 



Morris #1 
1190'FSL, 990"FEL 
Section 15, T-27-N, R-10-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

I hereby c e r t i f y that the following o f f s e t owners/operators have been 
mailed n o t i f i c a t i o n of our application f o r administrative approval f o r 
non-standard gas well location f o r the plugback and recompletion of the 
above w e l l . 

Amoco Production Company 
P.O. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 

Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 
P.O. Box 650232 
Dallas, TX 75265-0232 

Peggy Bradfield 
May 3, 1990 

San Juan County 
State of New Mexico 

My commission expires August 17, 1992 



\ -Budget Bureau No. 42-R35S.2. 
pproval expires 12-31-52. 

B\)rm 9-880 

U . S. L A U D O m c i . 

S H E I A L N T J M M R 

Santa Fe 
079596 

L X A B B OB P K K M I T TO P R O S M C T M o r r i s 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

L O G O F O I L OR GAS W E L L 
LOCATE WELL CORRECTLY 

Address .ZtSL-JlVX 997xJg9^a^jL. jSw. | fa^co 

Field ^^alchar -K*vtz State Mwcteo 

Company El-P^£0_J[a.t}»^..0jaj5..C.0.._ 

Lessor or Tract J*!!*?A* 

Well No J Sec. „15. T.22BL R. iPW Meridian .J^M > P i J(« County ^ J u a n 

Location U 9 Q f U £ y of S„__ Line and92Q. f t .SP l o f Line of „.St.c A„15- Elevation .-..£H88 

The information given herewith is a complete and correct record of the well and all work done thereon 
BO far as can be determined from all available records. 

Signed 
ORIGINAL SIGNED E.J.COLL 

Date .. J)ecMU5er--l&,--1951 Titie _._ 

The summary on this page is for the condition of the well at above date. 

Commenced drilling 1Q.?13 , 19-51- Finished drilling 11=5 , 1951-

O I L . O R G A S S A N D S O R Z O N E S 

(Denote gas by G) 

No. 1, from .....232Q to 2350-(H)— No. 4, from _ to 

No. 2. from to No. 5, from to 

No. 3, from to No. 6, from to 
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No. 1, from 862. to 878. No. 3, from to 

No. 2, from to No. 4, from to 
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Size 
eating Where set 
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Number sacks of cement 
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I M 

. b l r f i i 

•Method used 

tulatecL 

H u d g r a v i t y Amount of mud used 

P L U G S A N D A D A P T E R S 

Heaving plug-~Material Length Depth set 

Adapters—'Material : Size 
S H O O T I N G R E C O R D 



MERIDIAN OIL 
May 3, 1990 

Ce r t i f i e d Mail 

Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: 

4 1990 

Morris #1 
1190'FSL, 990*FEL 
Section 15, T-27-N, R-10-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

This i s a request f o r administrative approval f o r a non-standard gas well 
location i n the Basin Fruitland Pool. 

Meridian O i l intends to plugback and recomplete the Morris #1 well from the 
Pictured C l i f f s pool to the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. The current 
location of t h i s well i s 1190'FSL, 990'FEL, Section 15, T-27-N, R-10-W, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. The well i s considered non-standard due to the 
NE-SW dedicated pattern established f o r the Basin Fru i t l a n d Coal Pool. To 
comply with the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division rules, Meridian i s 
submitting the following f o r your approval of t h i s non-standard location: 

1. C-102 plat showing location of the w e l l ; 
2. Plat showing o f f s e t owners/operators; 
3. Affadavit of n o t i f i c a t i o n of o f f s e t owners/operators; 
4. Copy of Well Completion Log f o r o r i g i n a l completion. 

A copy of t h i s application i s being submitted to a l l off s e t 
owners/operators by c e r t i f i e d mail with a request that they furnish your 
Santa Fe o f f i c e with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to t h i s 
o f f i c e . 

Sincerely yours, 

Peggy Bradfield 
encl. 

WAIVER 

hereby waives objection to Meridian O i l Inc.'s 
application f o r a non-standard location f o r t h e i r Morris #1 as proposed 
above. 
By: Date: 

xc: Amoco Production Company 
Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St.. P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-327-0251 
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Sate of New Mexico 
Energy, Minenis nd Ntouil Resources Oepenment 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Sana Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
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Morris #1 
1190'FSL, 990'FEL 
Section 15, T-27-N, R-10-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

I hereby c e r t i f y that the following o f f s e t owners/operators have been 
mailed n o t i f i c a t i o n of our application f o r administrative approval for 
non-standard gas well location f o r the plugback and recompletion of the 
above w e l l . 

Amoco Production Company 
P.O. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 

Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 
P.O. Box 650232 
Dallas, TX 75265-0232 

Peggy Bradfield 
May 3, 1990 

San Juan County 
State of New Mexico 

My commission expires August 17, 1992 



Ftarm 9-880 

-Budget Bureau No. 42-B355.2. 
pproval expires 12-31-52. 

u. s. LAM. Omci Santa Fe 
S B B X U I N T J M B M . OT9596 

LmAsa OK P X B I O T T O P B O O T C T B f a t f i s 

UNITED S T A T E S 

DEPARTMENT OF T H E INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

L O G O F O I L OR G A S W E L L 
L O C A T E W E L L C O R R E C T L Y 

Company .El.P^ftO.J[aj3irAi„aftJ!_-C.0^_ 

Lessor or Tract i f?**l» 

Address PtOt go* 997^^mSSm^jL.SSy..)^^^o 
.. Field yalctor-tett S t f t t e I w ltarico 

Well No 3 Sec. .25. T.23BL K. 188. Meridian J S J M . S J L * County S ^ . Juan 

Location U9Pfi of S.... Line andSSQ. f t . l ^ j of Line of . .J»Q A _15- Elevation 6W8. 

The information given herewith is a complete and correct record of the well and all work done thereon 
so far as can be determined from all available records. ORIGINAL SIGNED E J COEL 

Signed ! ! 

Date .. T^mher-ia,._1953 Title — 
The summary on this page is for the condition of the well at above date. 

Commenced drilling 10L?13 , 19-53— Finished drilling 11=5- 1951-
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on August 8, 1990, at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on this 20th day of August, 1990, the Division Director, having 
considered the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully 
advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

The applicant's request for dismissal should be granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

Case No. 10017 is hereby dismissed. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

CASE NO. 10017 
ORDER NO. R-9260 

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL INC. 
FOR AN UNORTHODOX COAL GAS WELL 
LOCATION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 


